We only use cookies that are necessary for this site to function to provide you with the best experience. The controller of this site may choose to place supplementary cookies to support additional functionality such as support analytics, and has an obligation to disclose these cookies. Learn more in our Cook Subscribe. to updates from St. Louis

Having trouble viewing this email? View it as a Web page.





Email Address ______e.g name@example.com ______Subscribe

Nearly \$900,000 awarded to reduce wildfire risk in St. Louis County

St. Louis County Minnesota sent this bulletin at 03/28/2023 12:00 PM CDT

Share Bulletin

County Minnesota





ST. LOUIS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE NEWS RELEASE

Sheriff's Office • 100 North Fifth Avenue West • Duluth, MN 55802 Phone: (218) 726-2340 • www.stlouiscountymn.gov

> Gordon Ramsay Sheriff

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE Date: March 28, 2023

Media Contact: Dewey Johnson Emergency Operations Manager

(218) 726-2936

Federal government awards nearly \$900,000 to reduce wildfire risk in St. Louis County

St. Louis County will be receiving \$890,925 from the U.S. Department of Agriculture's Forest Service to help plan for and mitigate wildfire risks within the county. The county's proposal is one of 100 projects selected nationwide to receive a portion of the \$197 million through the Community Wildfire Defense Grant program, which is funded by the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law.

For many years, St. Louis County has participated in the Firewise Program, which assists private property owners whose land is adjacent to federal land, to help them reduce wildfire risk on their property. This new grant funding will broaden the scope of this program to assist other private property owners reduce their wildfire risk.

The funding will be used to assist fire departments, lake and road associations, and township boards in the highest wildfire risk areas in St. Louis County to increase wildfire awareness, reduce fuels and provide opportunities to help their communities be more wildfire resilient. The county will provide more information to these organizations once details are finalized on how they can partner with the county in these efforts.\

"We are thankful and excited to receive this funding," said St. Louis County Sheriff Gordon Ramsay. "We've seen the positive results from Firewise, and so to be able to expand where we can offer these services will make a big difference."

St. Louis County contracts with Dovetail Partners to coordinate Firewise, and expects to continue working with them on the broadened program.

###

Update your subscriptions, modify your password or email address, or stop subscriptions at any time on your <u>Subscriber Preferences Page</u>. You will need to use your email address to log in. If you have questions or problems with the subscription service, please visit <u>subscriberhelp.govdelivery.com</u>.

This service is provided to you at no charge by St. Louis County MN.

Powered by



Privacy Policy | Cookie Statement | Help